Universiti Teknologi MARA

Evaluating Stress Level between Single
and Multiplayer in Shooter Game

Nor Asyiqin Binti Sikas

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System
Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank you to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks go to my supervisor, Mr. Fauzi bin Mohd Saman for all his advices
guidance throughout this project. He always gives his best opinion for any ambiguous
that I face while completing this project. I also would like to thank him for giving me a
chance to be under his supervision.

Besides, I would like to thank the Computer Office Department of Universiti Teknologi
MARA for providing all the facilities and equipment that being used throughout this
project, especially the computer technicians that allow me to use the User Science and
Engineering Lab. Thanks to Mr. Mohd. Ghadaffi bin Mohd Amid, a computer technician
that had taught me on how to use the lab equipments. Thank you also to Dr. Natrah binti
Abdullah@Dolah for willing to spend her time to teach me on how to use the
physiological devices as well. Not to forget my lecturer and coordinator, Madam Wan
Nor Amalina binti Wan Hariri and Assoc. Prof. Rashidah Md. Rawi for guiding me to
complete this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their support and
encouragement that give me passion to complete this project. Last but not least, I would
like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends that have volunteered to participate in the
user testing for this project. Their kindness had helped me a lot in order to complete this
research. I am very grateful to receive all these supports and help from others.

iv



ABSTRACT

Computer games have becoming phenomena in entertainment industry. It can immerse
players to be in the game world and sometimes addicted towards it. The usability of
game is one of the factors that the developer should precise on, so that it can attract
game players to be repeated user. The problem in game usability may lead to different
stress level among the players while they are playing the game. One of the techniques of
measuring user stress is physiological measures. Therefore, this project will use that
method to evaluate the stress level between players in shooter game. All the process in
completing this research is explained in methodology, which consists of three phases.
The phases are problem identification and planning, data gathering and investigation
phase, and data analysis and recommendation. The main task in this research obtained
from the second phase where the primary data being collected, and the third phase where
data were being analyzed. At the end of this research, it is found that the multiplayer in
shooter game generate higher stress level among the participants compared to during
single player session. Hence, some recommendations are given at the end of this project
that may be used for future work.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Objectives
1.4  Project Aim

1.5 Project Scope

1.6 Project Significance

1.7 Report Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Physiological Measures
2.2 User Stress Level
2.3 Usability Evaluation

24 First-Person Shooter Games

vi

PAGE

il

iii

v

vi

ix

X1

A AN L W N

14
16
18



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

33
34

Problem Identification and Planning
Data Gathering and Investigation Phase
3.2.1 Equipment for testing

3.2.2 Participant and selected game
3.2.3 Before user testing

3.2.4 During user testing

3.2.5 After user testing

Data Analysis and Recommendation

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Presentation of Data

4.1.1 Data Collection

4.1.2 Pre-interview Questionnaire
Discussion on Findings

4.2.1 Time Taken Per Session
4.2.2 Trend Report

4.2.3 Questionnaires

4.2.4 Factors of Stress Level

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
53

Recommendations
Future Work

Conclusion

vii

21

22
23
23
24
25
25
26

28
53

54
57
62
63
64

65
66
68



