Universiti Teknologi MARA

Evaluating Stress Level between Single and Multiplayer in Shooter Game

Nor Asyiqin Binti Sikas

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank you to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Mr. Fauzi bin Mohd Saman for all his advices guidance throughout this project. He always gives his best opinion for any ambiguous that I face while completing this project. I also would like to thank him for giving me a chance to be under his supervision.

Besides, I would like to thank the Computer Office Department of Universiti Teknologi MARA for providing all the facilities and equipment that being used throughout this project, especially the computer technicians that allow me to use the User Science and Engineering Lab. Thanks to Mr. Mohd. Ghadaffi bin Mohd Amid, a computer technician that had taught me on how to use the lab equipments. Thank you also to Dr. Natrah binti Abdullah@Dolah for willing to spend her time to teach me on how to use the physiological devices as well. Not to forget my lecturer and coordinator, Madam Wan Nor Amalina binti Wan Hariri and Assoc. Prof. Rashidah Md. Rawi for guiding me to complete this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their support and encouragement that give me passion to complete this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends that have volunteered to participate in the user testing for this project. Their kindness had helped me a lot in order to complete this research. I am very grateful to receive all these supports and help from others.

ABSTRACT

Computer games have becoming phenomena in entertainment industry. It can immerse players to be in the game world and sometimes addicted towards it. The usability of game is one of the factors that the developer should precise on, so that it can attract game players to be repeated user. The problem in game usability may lead to different stress level among the players while they are playing the game. One of the techniques of measuring user stress is physiological measures. Therefore, this project will use that method to evaluate the stress level between players in shooter game. All the process in completing this research is explained in methodology, which consists of three phases. The phases are problem identification and planning, data gathering and investigation phase, and data analysis and recommendation. The main task in this research obtained from the second phase where the primary data being collected, and the third phase where data were being analyzed. At the end of this research, it is found that the multiplayer in shooter game generate higher stress level among the participants compared to during single player session. Hence, some recommendations are given at the end of this project that may be used for future work.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL ii DECLARATION iii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv ABSTRACT v **TABLE OF CONTENTS** vi LIST OF FIGURES ix LIST OF TABLES х LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

CONTENTS

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	5
1.4	Project Aim	5
1.5	Project Scope	5
1.6	Project Significance	6
1.7	Report Outline	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Physiological Measures	8
2.2	User Stress Level	14
2.3	Usability Evaluation	16
2.4	First-Person Shooter Games	18

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Problem Identification and Planning	21
3.2	Data Gathering and Investigation Phase	
	3.2.1 Equipment for testing	22
	3.2.2 Participant and selected game	23
	3.2.3 Before user testing	23
	3.2.4 During user testing	24
	3.2.5 After user testing	25
3.3	Data Analysis and Recommendation	25
3.4	Summary	26

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1	Presentation of Data	
	4.1.1 Data Collection	28
	4.1.2 Pre-interview Questionnaire	53
4.2	Discussion on Findings	
	4.2.1 Time Taken Per Session	54
	4.2.2 Trend Report	57
	4.2.3 Questionnaires	62
	4.2.4 Factors of Stress Level	63
4.3	Summary	64

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Recommendations	65
5.2	Future Work	66
5.3	Conclusion	68